

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
<i>Appellee,</i>)	THE UNITED STATES
)	
v.)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 39962
)	
Airman First Class (E-3),)	USCA Dkt. No. 22-0122/AF
KATELYN L. DAY, USAF,)	
<i>Appellant.</i>)	22 July 2022

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES

MORGAN R. CHRISTIE, Maj, USAF
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 36170

MARY ELLEN PAYNE
Associate Chief
Government Trial and
Appellant Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 34088

THOMAS J. ALFORD, Lt Col, USAF
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar No. 34441

NAOMI P. DENNIS, Colonel, USAF
Chief
Government Trial and
Appellate Operations
United States Air Force
1500 W. Perimeter, Rd. Ste. 1190
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4800
Court Bar. No. 32987

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
ATTEMPTED CONSPIRACY IS A VIABLE OFFENSE UNDER THE UCMJ, AND APPELLANT WAIVED ANY CHALLENGE TO WHETHER THE PLEADED-TO SPECIFICATIONS STATED AN OFFENSE.	14
Standard of Review	14
Law	15
Analysis	16
A. By unconditionally pleading guilty and agreeing to waive all waivable motions, Appellant waived any claim that the conspiracy specifications failed to state an offense.	16
i. Failure to state an offense is a non-jurisdictional claim.	21
B. The plain language of Article 80, UCMJ, allows for an attempted conspiracy charge.....	25
i. This Court should decline Appellant's invitation to arrogate to itself the policy-making prerogative that	

belongs to Congress.	27
ii. This Court’s prior case law recognizes “attempted conspiracy” as an offense.	29
iii. Appellant’s misconduct was best captured by an attempted conspiracy charging scheme.	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	36
APPENDIX.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	32
<u>Class v. United States</u> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	22
<u>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</u> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	25, 34
<u>Crooks v. Harrelson</u> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	27
<u>Elonis v. United States</u> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	26
<u>Ex Parte Watkins</u> , 28 U.S. 193 (1830).....	22
<u>Lamar v. United States</u> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916).....	24
<u>Lamie v. United States Trustee</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	25
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	29
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	27-28
<u>Texas v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	28-29
<u>United States v. Broce</u> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	17
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	23, 24
<u>United States v. Goodwin</u> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	32
